

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE
GOVERNOR RE: WHETHER
ARTICLE III, SECTION 20(A)
OF THE FLORIDA
CONSTITUTION REQUIRES
THE RETENTION OF A
DISTRICT IN NORTHERN
FLORIDA, ETC.**

CASE NO.: SC22-139

**BRIEF OF INTERESTED PERSONS
COMMON CAUSE FLORIDA AND FAIRDISTRICTS NOW**

Gregory L. Diskant*
Peter A. Nelson*
Catherine J. Djang*
Jacob Tuttle Newman*
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 336-2000
gldiskant@pbwt.com
pnelson@pbwt.com
cdjang@pbwt.com
jtuttlenewman@pbwt.com

Henry M. Coxe III
Florida Bar No. 155193
Michael E. Lockamy
Florida Bar No. 69626
BEDELL, DITTMAR, DEVAULT,
PILLANS & COXE, P.A.
101 East Adams Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 353-0211
Primary: hmc@bedellfirm.com
Primary: mel@bedellfirm.com
Secondary: gad@bedellfirm.com
Secondary: he@bedellfirm.com

* *pro hac vice* admission
pending

Counsel for Common Cause Florida and FairDistricts Now

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Request Is Not Within the Reach of Art. IV, Sec. 1(c)..... 3

 A. The Governor’s Veto Power is Legislative in Nature
 and Outside this Court’s Advisory Opinion
 Jurisdiction..... 4

 B. The Request Is Not Justified by the Governor’s Duty
 to “Take Care” the Laws Are Faithfully Executed 7

 C. This Request Is Unlike All Other Gubernatorial
 Requests for Advisory Opinions in Florida Since
 1887 9

II. The Court Should Not Provide an Opinion in Response to
the Request 11

 A. The Request Violates the Separation of Powers..... 11

 B. The Fact-Intensive Nature of the Governor’s Request
 Demonstrates Why the Court Should Not Respond 14

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page
<i>Advisory Opinion to Governor re Appointment or Election of Judges,</i> 983 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 2008)	10
<i>Advisory Opinion to Governor re: Appointment or Election of Judges,</i> 824 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 2002)	10
<i>Advisory Opinion to Governor re Comm'n of Elected Judge,</i> 17 So. 3d 265 (Fla. 2009)	10
<i>Advisory Opinion to Governor re Implementation of Amend. 4,</i> <i>The Voting Restoration Amend.,</i> 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020)	10
<i>Advisory Opinion to Governor re Jud. Vacancy Due to Mandatory</i> <i>Ret.,</i> 940 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2006)	10
<i>Advisory Opinion to Governor re Jud. Vacancy Due to Resignation,</i> 42 So. 3d 795 (Fla. 2010)	10
<i>Advisory Opinion to Governor re Sheriff and Jud. Vacancies Due to</i> <i>Resignations,</i> 928 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006)	10
<i>Brown v. Firestone,</i> 382 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1980)	7
<i>Chiles v. Child. A,</i> 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	7
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner,</i> 172 So. 3d 363 (2015)	14
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</i> 239 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1970)	7

In re Apportionment Law–1972,
263 So. 2d 797 (1972) 12

In re Exec. Commc’n Concerning Powers of Legislature,
6 So. 925 (Fla. 1887) *passim*

In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176,
83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012) 12

Green v. Rawls,
122 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1960) 7

Owens v. State,
316 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1975) 7

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Fla. Const., art. II, § 3 11

Fla. Const., art. III, § 8 6

Fla. Const., art. III, § 20 2

Fla. Const., art. III, § 21 2

Fla. Const., art. IV, § 1(a) 7

Fla. Const., art. IV, § 1(c)..... 3, 5, 7

Fla. Const., art. IV, § 10 5

Fla. Const., art. IV, § 13 (1885) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Caden DeLisa, “Redistricting stalls in Florida Supreme Court,”
The Capitolist (Feb. 2, 2022) 12

Lucas Moench, *State Court Advisory Opinions:
Implications for Legislative Power and Prerogatives*,
97 B.U. L. Rev. 2243 (2018) 13

Mary Ellen Klas, “Legislature approves its own redistricting maps as DeSantis seeks court ruling,”
Miami Herald (Feb. 4, 2022) 12
